Rule'2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
ERI Limited 02202328
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry 149 of 2012
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Dawvid Bennett David Dunckley
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Colmore Plaza 30 Finsbury Square
Colmore Circus London
Birmingham EC2P 2YU
B4 6AT
Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
(b) Insert date {b} 3 January 2013 (b} 19 June 2013
Signed w u
Joint Admirustrators )
Dated 1o June 7013
/
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact David Bennett
information in the box opposite but i Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Colmore Plaza
contact you if there s a query on the Colmore Circus
form Birmingham
B4 6AT
The contact information that you give 0121 212 4000
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

Companies House receipt date barcode

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regtstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

*Q2BVEG2R"
QlQ

04/07/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

#13



° GrantThornton

Our Ref DJB/PAM/R]J/TXA/E00277/7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

o] Spinmingfields

20 June 2013 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thornton co uk
ERI Limited - In Administration (the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
No 149 of 2012
Introduction
Following my appomtment as Jomnt Admunstrator of the above company with
Dawvid Bennett by the directors on 27 January 2012, I now report on the progress of the
admimistration to 18 June 2013 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 3 January 2013 to 18 June 2013 and also for the whole adminsstration to date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the Jomnt Adminstrators 1n the
period 3 January 2013 to 18 June 2013 and a statement of expenses mncurred i the petiod

* Appendix C, an analysis of our tune costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request addittonal informanon from the admunistrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the admuinistrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association to act as
msolvency practittoners

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admunustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02202329

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thotnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spmnnungfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Charlered Accountants

Member fm within Grant Thornten Intermatonat Lid

Grant Thomion UK LLP & 4 Umiled kabikty partnarship registered in England and Wales No OC307742 Fagsiered office Grani Thomion House Melton Street, Euston Square Longon Nw1 2EP
A kst of members ks availabl from our regustared office

Grant Themion UK LLP & authonsed and reguiated by the Financral Conduct Authorty

A lst of parsennel permeted by Grant Thormton to accept appomntmeants as nsoh p s and of therr authansing bodies may be inspacted at the above address




32

41

42

43

44

45

46

Pre-appointment expenses

As previously reported, ume costs in respect of pre-appoimntment time and out of pocket
expenses amount 10 £15,535 and £1,195 respectively, the details of which were set out 1n my
statement of proposals (the Proposals)

Approval to draw these costs will be sought from the secured creditors i due course

Progress report

Trading

As previously reported, following our appontment, we undertook a seven week trading
period, whilst we explored the opportuniry to the sell the business as a going concern During
this pertod, I have conunued to make progress mn finalising the trading position, based on
current mformation, the trading profit 1s forecast to be ¢ £195,000

[n order to factlirate cashflow in the mital phase, Santander agreed to fund wages and salary
payments and advanced montes to the Company The Company also recetved loans from a
parent company, Estrelta Group Litmited {Estrella), and Anglo ERI Lunuted {Anglo}, a group
company, both in admumustration  The loan was repaid to Estrella in July 2012 and the loan to
Anglo 15 due to be repaid shortly

Assets

As set out previously, as a going concern sale of the business was not possible, we mstructed
our agents, GVA Linuted to sell the assets on a precemeal basis As set out 1 our Recetpts &
Payments Account (Appendix A), realisations 1n respect of the sale of plant, machinery and
stock amount to £297,227

Debtors \
As set out in the Proposals and in my previous progress reports to creditors, the Company

had entered 1nto an mvoice discounting arrangement with Santander Invoice Fiance

(Santander) Sovereign Credit Management (Sovereign) were mnstructed by Santander to

recover certain debtor accounts and 1 engaged a firm of quantity surveyors, Naismiths

Limited (Natsmuths) to assist with the collection of contract debtors and specifically, retention

balances

To date, debtor realisations are ¢ £1,811,000, of this balance ¢ £1,789,000 has been pad
directly into the Company's mvoice discounting account with Santander, the remainder of
¢ £22,000 s held by Naismuths and 1s 1n the process of bemng paid into the admuntstration
account Nasruths are pursuing further small balances of ¢ £4,000

Liabthtes

Secured Creditors

The Company was part of the Estrella Group of companies At the date of my appointment
intra-group loans and trading balances were held across the Group companies The Jomnt
Adtrunstrators have reviewed these balances and how they have been impacted by the
settlement of habilittes due to the secured credirors of the Group under cross guarantees




47

48

49

410

411

52

53

Following the appointment of the Jomnt Admunistrators, HSBC Bank Plc (the Bank) retamned
certamn balances on the current accounts of other assoctated companies in the Group to repay
balances due to the Bank across the Group, mcluding by the Company The Bank was able
to do so due to a right of set-off provided to them to setde other Group habihuies As such,
the Bank has taken momnues in recovery of the funds for wages advanced to the Company
duning the adrunistration trading penod

A detalled marshalling exercise 1s being undertaken in respect of the amounts due across the
Group but this has not yet been completed Accordingly, 1t 1s my mtenuon te apply to court
and seek an extension of the admunistranion for a period of 12 months in order to provide
ume for this exercise to be completed

As set out in the Proposals, Mr Stephen Hayes, Mrs Helena Hayes and Mr Stephen Wain
registered a fixed and floatng charge over the assets of the Company on

17 January 2012 At the nume of my appomtment monies owing and secured by this charge
amounted to £525,000 I have reached an agreement with these parties and they no longer
hold a claim against the Company

Preferential Creditors
There are insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to preferenual creditors i this
matter

Unsecured Creditors
There are nsufficient funds avalable to enable 2 distribution to unsecured ereditors 1n this
matter

Further extension of the administration

Legislauon provides that the admnistration automatically termnates after one year unless an
extenston 15 approved etther by the relevant creditors ot the court The automatc termination
of this admumistration was onginally 27 January 2013

The secured creditors approved an extension of the Jont Administrators' term of office in
January 2013 in accordance with paragraphs 76(2}(b) and 78 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 for a period of six months giving a revised date for the automanc termunation of the
admunistrauon of 26 July 2013

Approval of a further extension of the Jont Admumstrators' terms of office 1n accordance
with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 15 to be requested from
the court

The reasons for requesting an extenston are that some key matters, as set out above, will not
be completed prior to the current administration expuy date of 26 July 2013 The matters
outstanding ar the date of thus report are as follows

1 the complenon of a marshalling exercise with the other group compantes and
obtatning secured creditors approval for the Jomnt Admrustrators' fees

u the compleuon of all statutory dutes

w obtaiming tax clearances from HM Revenue and Customs




61

o4

73

Jomnt Administrato

n potnal tuther iecoven of small retentons balnces fiom contract debiors
v oobtang a discharge from lubiho from the securad ceeditor(s)

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
As there will not be a divadend to the unsecuted or preferennal credstors i this case, the bass

of my fecs for acung as Jomt Admumstrator s 1o be agreed by the secured ercduons

You will note from the SIP? 9 table attached at Appendic C that anr time costs to date re
L716,990, represenung 2,691 hous at an average hourly rate of £266  Out of pocket
expenses accrued to date total 8,081

I have not drawn any fees to date and current mdicattons suggest that there will b
msulficient funds av alable to alow me to recover my ume costs 1n full

Backgiound mlormauon regarding the fees of admimtstiators can be found at

www ansoly ency-pracutioners org uh (navigate via "Regulanon and Guidance' to "Credirons
Gudes to I'eev)  Altermanvdy, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s
chayged 1 6 minute units

Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
W have provided at Appendis B a sumiman of owr expanses incurted and paid in the patod
and we sct out bedow an explanatton as ro these costs

JUT Speciahny 1 tnuted ate actng as my msurance bioker in this matter Insuiance premuums

of £11,132 were pad m the penod

As proviousty reporicd in the Proposals. 121 A Piper UK T LIP (IDLLA) are acting as my
solicitors 1 this matter T egal fees of £26,002 (net of VAT have been paid 1o DLA 1 the
penod  DLA has provided feghl advice throughout the admingstraion on a number of
matters which mclude employee consultauon, settlement of retention of arle dams, dealing

with the Landlotd and customer agrcements

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of
HRT Linutgl

David Dunchley

I'he aftfars, business and property of LRT Limed are being managed by David Bomau and
David Dunchley, appomted as Joint Admmisttators on 27 January 2002

Fne




payments

Trading Receipts

Tradmg sakts

Santander Book debt recempts (Note 1)
Angb ER] Advance in respect of wages
Miscellancous Income

Cash a1 Bank

Loan from Estrells Group
Muce i ous income

TJW Precsxm Engineenng Lunted
Scrap metal sakes

Vat Payabk

Sub total Troding receipts

Non-Trading receipts

Plnt & Machmery (ncluding assets subject 10 HP) and Office Equipme

Stock

Bank Interest

Bank/1SA Interest Gross
Total Recelpts

Trading payments
Purchases

Galvanising

Rates

Heat & Light

Telkephone

Carrage

Warchouseman s Lien

Hire of Equyment

Repatrs & Maintenance
PAYE/NI

Repayment to Santander in respect of advanced wages
Wages

Sundry Trading Expenses
Retenton of tile clams
Webste and softwar,

Rent

Legal bees

Consublancy bee

Employce Deductons
Wast Deposalconts

Petty Cush

Overdraft faclnty foe

¥ai Recewvabk

Insurance

HMRC VAT reccved/padd
Sub-fotal Trading payments

Non-Trading Payinents
HP Setements
Agents/Vahers Foes
ERA Soktons Limzed
Quantity Surveyers Fees
Legal bees

IT Disposal Expenses
Re Duecnon of Mail
Suatufory Advenising
Bank Charges

Storage Costs

Tatal payments

Balance in hand
Notes

Appendix A

A Abstract of the administrators' receipts and

Director's  From 27 January From 3 January Total
statement of 2012 to 2 Janvary 2013 to 19 June
affairs 2013 2013

estimated to
realise

£ £ £ £

1061303 54 1,061,303 54

1 704 490 -

26,373 00 2637300

250 00 25000

6391 6,239 29 6,239 29

786 75 8675

6000 00 6000 00

18,288 74 18,288 74

1,710,881 00 1,119,241 32 1,119,241 32

175 000 229676 91 229676 91

1861410 67,550 00 67.,55000

2746 2746

118 36 502 62 £,220 98

3,747,291 00 1,417,214 05 502 62 1,417,716 67

114191 28 11419128

396213 3962 13

5983 66 5983 66

37247 00 3724700

2736 31 27736 31

7400 00 7400 Q0

95173 86 95173 86

11668 26 11 668 26

3328 46 331846

118026 81 118026 81

52400 52400

339713 89 329733 89

1689 00 168900

531264 5312464

2067 00 206700

77464 30 77464 30

20428 93 2042893

630273 6,30273

11473 67 11673 67

29,545 82 79,545 82

4,670 % 467090

1457 80 5,200 40 665820

1113255 1132355

3600 00 360000

904,188 45 16,332 95 910,521 40

7161298 TEGI298

1503271 1503277

9993 BO 9993 30

5,000 00 500000

7,568 96 26002 00 3357096

440 00 44000

110 00 11000

76 50 7650

3353 43 W 342537

692 00 692 00

_1&018,069 8% 42,405 89 1,060,475 78

399144 16 (41903 27> 337240 8%

1 Debior recemprs have been pawd directly mto the Company s mvoce dscounting account with Santarder Invoxce Finance and therefote are excluded from ths

Receipts & Payments account




Appencix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Joint administrators' fees
Tune costs

Expenses

Professional fees.

ERA Selunons

Insurance

JLT Speciality Limuted
Legal fees

Addleshaw Goddard

DLA Piper UK LLP
Cobbetts LLP
Agents/valuers.

GVA Grimley Lunited
Quantity Surveyors Fees.
Naithsmiths Limited
Trading Costs

Wages

Charged/

Paid in accrued 1in

Paid to period of pertod but

02/01/2012 report not yet paid Total

£ £ £ £
Nil Nil 716,990 716,990
Nil N1l 8,080 8,080
9,993 Nil Nil 9,993
Nid 11,132 Nul 11,132
4,568 Nl Nit 4,568
21,928 26,002 N 47,930
1,500 Nil N1 1,500
15,032 Nil Nil 15,032
5,000 Nil Nil 5,000
339,706 Nil Ni 339,706
397,732 37,134 725,070 1,159,936




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information s provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates approprate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees af the ume of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1 secretanes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From

01/07/11 01/07/12
£ £
Partners up to 560 580
Managers up to 425 440
Admunistrators up to 300 310
Assistants and support staff up to 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hmuts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




PS5 L1 £102/90/£1 w0 panuyy

N3 (2w1]) ep 0] paA|iq $I3) 2101

¥b 99T |SEO066'STL 66069 |Tover  loe'stswr  |wewee  |rzesz lse torser ocog0't |evees oo sozsos ss'ge8  |6b0Es 0S'ESTTE fozros 12301
0oz ‘000681 oo ¢ | | 0oz 00068t oo ¢ ( ] {DRUCD e MaIARY
potsZ  STEEY'EER 50 £6¢ TeseT  posesor  osze 1Stez 00 12€°EET Szocy  fJesese Sz eesee s3ebz  loooWe 00851 5t Buipes)
_3 67 SZ9T8'sa 05 £6¢ ZESHT 05 18S°bS oos/c  |lmszz  ‘noseove c6 051 7SR \SZbOLODT s096z  |ooskr 0D Gk 001 3253V J0 UopesHeay
o 921 094T'E o0 83 ls et ‘worore 0z b1 loossz  ‘oosez 00 1 looooe  'ocops ez | suopefgsaau]
00 oo ! | { | _ L porad tnieim
9007 'szozsert 0w SEb bZOPT 08 bZE1 56 £6 loozvz  ‘osoesiw 05961 lo19st sz ouz'Es 6 (€1 /915 DOSSE'T 00 £ si0ypan)
W09 09 ¥56'LT boewo Moot eesger  Jeorer  Jawz  svows D9t0z  Jeco0k S/ kIS8 06 15T 76985 05 552°0F g 95 1d PUT Uof v
23y m — L] — ey ‘ ey _I 22 T
ApH Bay 3 SIH AH Bay |7 S AHH Ay |3 SIH Ap Bay |3 kel ApH Bay |3 SJH
ye0t sensunpy aAnnxa saBeuely sy piepuets

£T0Z AuUn[ O 03 ZTOT Aenuer £7

SISATYNY LSOO JHLL 6 dIS - LLZ00T0L]T - vonensiuiupy w - pagiuirg py3



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

mformation from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

®

@

3

)

If

(@)  wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress repott under Rule 247 -
(1} asecured creditor, or
{) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in queston), or

()  wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wntng to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimistraton costs) set out 1 a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply wath paragraph (2)

The admumstrator comphies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
{b)  so far as the admnistrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparatton of the informaton would be excesstive, or
(u) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any person, or
{w) the admimistrator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidentiality 1n respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informauon under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mnformanon asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B} by such
further pentod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

1

(14)

(1B)

2

(3)

@

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permuission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Apphcation may be made on the grounds that -

{a)  the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admirustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

()  expenses incurred by the adminustrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, mnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report whuch first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report")

The court may, if 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distruss it without a
hearing but 1t shail not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recempt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicauon, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce i support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistration

e)  an order that the administrator or the admnistrator's personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

IEPOIE

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
apphcant, and are not payable as an expense of the admnistration




